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2030 OUTPUT MODEL - MITIGATED

SeglD

Street

1 SR 59

2 SR 59

3 SR 59

4 SR 59

5 SR 59

6 SR 59

7 R Street

8 R Street

9 R Street
10 R Street
11 R Street

12 R Street
13 R Street

14 R Street
15 R Street
16 M Street

17 M Street
18 M Street
19 M Street
20 M Street
21 M Street
22 M Street
23 M Street
24 M Street
25 SR 59
26 SR 59
27 SR 59
28 SR 59
29 SR 59

30 G Street

31 G Street

32 G Street

33 G Street

34 G Street

35 G Street

36 G Street

37 G Street

38 G Street

39 Parsons
40 Parsons/Gardner
41 Parsons/Gardner
42 Parsons/Gardner
43 Parsons/Gardner
44 Parsons/Gardner
45 Parsons/Gardner
46 Parsons/Gardner
47 Parsons/Gardner
48 McKee Road

49 McKee Road

50 McKee Road

51 Campus Parkway
52 Campus Parkway
53 Campus Parkway
55 Campus Parkway
56 Campus Parkway
57 Campus Parkway
59 Old Lake Road
60 Old Lake Road
61 Old Lake Road
62 Old Lake Road
63 Old Lake Road
64 Bellevue Road
65 Bellevue Road
66 Bellevue Road
67 Bellevue Road
68 Bellevue Road
69 Cardella Road

Start

16th

Olive
Yosemite
Cardella
Bellevue
Old Lake
Gerard
Childs

SR 99
Bear Creek
Olive
Yosemite
Cardella
Bellevue
Old Lake
Mission
Childs

SR 99
Bear Creek
Olive
Yosemite
Cardella
Bellevue
Old Lake
Roduner
Mission
Gerard
Childs

SR 99
Mission
Childs

SR 99
Bear Creek
Olive
Yosemite
Cardella
Bellevue
Old Lake
Coffee
Childs

SR 140
Bear Creek
Olive
Yosemite
Cardella
Bellevue
Old Lake
Santa Fe
Bear Creek
Olive

SR 99/Mission
Childs

SR 140
Olive
Yosemite
Cardella
SR 59

R Street

M Street

G Street
East of Parsons/Gardner
SR 59

R Street

M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
SR 59

End Existing ADT
Olive 21740
Yosemite 19300
Cardella 8100
Bellevue 6000
Old Lake 5090
Castle Farms Rd 5090
Childs 500
SR 99 10750
Bear Creek 19100
Qlive 23370
Yosemite 18380
Cardella
Bellevue
QOld Lake
Childs 4500
SR 99 8600
Bear Creek 20440
Olive 21140
Yosemite 20710
Cardella 9600
Bellevue
Old Lake
Mission 8900
Gerard 9800
Childs 15430
SR 99 16300
16th Street 17200
Childs 6500
SR 99 21300
Bear Creek 22060
Olive 25950
Yosemite 22182
Cardella 6650
Bellevue 6350
Old Lake 3020
3020
Gerard 620
SR 140 9600
Bear Creek 11300
Olive 4330
Yosemite 5600
Cardella 1580
Bellevue
Old Lake
Bear Creek 5700
Olive 8250
Yosemite 5250
Childs
SR 140
Olive
Yosemite
Cardella
Bellevue
R Street
M Street
G Street
Parsons/Gardner 1700
340
R Street 5630
M Street 5460
G Street 5460
Parsons/Gardner 6620
Campus Parkway 3700
R Street

2005 Model ADT capclass

18885
12140
15054
10986
9096
8901
0
7495
37338
30140
12711
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3496
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5720
5412
5024
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Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Expressway
Expressway
Expressway
Expressway
Expressway
Expressway
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial

lanes

Final
2F
2F
2C
2C
2C
2C
2C
2[E
4C
4C
4C
4 A
4 A
4 A
2A
2:C
2D
4C
4C
4C

2C
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2030NP Model ADT Adjusted Volume capclass type

39240
18900
17396
15437
16926
19795
719
9150
42374
36762
34939
32908
27939
26634
603
et
11480
43010
37755
31739
29102
11664
10023
0
34009
32460
34133
36411
28640
8387
19583
39976
35424
32683
31476
32227
23033
12803
1332
31298
32482
29400
23899
18419
6413
3184
0
7637
10081
8509
20836
25168
28907
28402
32079
30854
9320
6284
7218
0

0
27598
30390
31798
38461
29324
23358

42100
26060
10440
10450
12920
15980
1220
12410
24140
29990
40610
32910
27940
26630
600
7130
11440
25580
28080
38490
31640
11660
10020
0
24850
24770
32640
22180
19360
8400
26560
27840
30860
28840
23310
26690
24090
14130
1020
31260
32450
26730
25750
19070
6410
3180
0
9580
13000
10590
20840
25170
28910
28400
32080
30850
9320
6280
7220
1700
340
29980
32350
33760
39360
27610
23360
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Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Expressway
Expressway
Expressway
Expressway
Expressway
Expressway
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial

lanes Final
4 F
4C
2C
2C
2D
2D
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Arterial
Arterial

Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector

Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial

Arterial
Arterial

Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial

Arterial

Collector

Arterial

Arterial

Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial

Arterial

Arterial

Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
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Arterial
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Arterial
Arterial
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SeglD

Street
70 Cardella Road
71 Cardella Road
72 Cardella Road
73 Cardella Road
74 Yosemite Ave
75 Yosemite Ave
76 Yosemite Ave
77 Yosemite Ave
78 Yosemite Ave
80 Olive Avenue
81 Olive Avenue
82 Olive Avenue
83 Olive Avenue
84 Olive Avenue
85 North Bear Creek
86 North Bear Creek
87 North Bear Creek
88 North Bear Creek
89 North Bear Creek
90 SR 140
91 SR 140
92 SR 140
93 SR 140
94 16th Street
95 16th Street
96 16th Street
97 16th Street
98 16th Street
99 SR 99
100 SR 99
101 SR 99
102 SR 99
103 SR 99
104 SR 99
105 SR 99
106 SR 99
107 SR 99
108 SR 99
109 14th Street
110 14th Street
111 14th Street
112 13th Street
113 13th Street
114 13th Street
115 13th Street
116 13th Street
117 Childs Avenue
118 Childs Avenue
119 Childs Avenue
120 Childs Avenue
121 Childs Avenue
122 Childs Avenue
123 Gerard Avenue
124 Gerard Avenue
125 Gerard Avenue
126 Gerard Avenue
127 Gerard Avenue
128 Gerard Avenue
129 Dickenson Ferry
130 Dickenson Ferry
131 Mission Avenue
132 Mission Avenue
133 Mission Avenue
134 Mission Avenue
136 Thornton Avenue
137 Bellevue Road
138 Bellevue Road
139 Santa Fe Ave

Start

R Street

M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
SR 59

R Street

M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
SR 59

R Street

M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
SR 99

R Street

M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
West of Thornton
Thornton

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
SR 99

V Street

R Street

M Street

G Street

Franklin
Thornton

V Street

R Street

MLK JR

G Street

SR 140

Childs

Gerard

South of Mission
V Street

R Street

M Street

V Street

R Street

M Street

MLK JR

G Street

West Ave

SR 59

Tyler
Parsons/Gardner
Coffee

East of Campus Parkway
West Ave

SR 59

Tyler
Parsons/Gardner
Coffee

East of Campus Parkway
Thorton

West Ave

SR 59

Tyler

Henry

East of Coffee
SR140

SR 59

Thornton

SR 59

End

M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
Campus Parkway
Campus Parkway
M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
Campus Parkway
R Street

M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
Campus Parkway
Campus Parkway
M Street

G Street
Parsons/Gardner
McKee

V Street
Parsons/Gardner
Campus Parkway
V Street

R Street

M Street

G Street

SR 99

Thornton

V Street

R Street

MLK JR

G Street

SR 140

Childs

Gerard

Mission

R Street
M Street
MLK JR
R Street
M Street
MLK JR
G Street
B Street
SR 59
Tyler
SR 99
Coffee
Campus Parkway

SR 59

Tyler

Henry

Coffee

Campus Parkway

West Ave
SR 59
Tyler
Henry
SR99

Mission
Thornton
Castle Xpway
Franklin

Existing ADT
5000
6800

100
120
12160
15940
19720
15100
7550
32250
30560
28210
18500
7460
4490
6480
8360
8780
2400
30400
10200
10400
7550
20210
23200
19140
11950
8630
66000
55000
55000
53000
56000
55000
53000
49500
42500
42500
6550
4900
700
6680
4070
6900
7400
5000
6260
4700
6610
6600
4420
3300
1400
1300
850
2720
2480
1000
1900
1900
1800
1250
2020
600
3800
3800
3800
22800

2005 Model ADT capclass
5024
6752

311

0
15741
12502
6195
6875
5391
43980
39789
31641
14514
6318
4111
6637
6284
5291
2359
30364
31768
26059
14974
34988
31693
30562
25051
15126
43355
33638
26943
32952
30026
37689
25326
19466
19466
19714
12980
4874
720
16339
14403
6857
7363
5026
8786
5309
3476
8970
1263
1263
1241
3515
850
929
432
434
1902
1902
1818

636
3797
3485
3469

32874
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type

Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Highway
Highway
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Highway
Highway
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
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2030NP Model ADT Adjusted Volume capclass type

28733
25319
27162
28466
15246
23728
15071
16485
18120
52379
46011
41531
25898
12973
9818
10867
9203
9475
3954
41864
38507
34778
16981
40607
35927
31181
32356
26917
49044
42829
35300
41443
39470
46249
37814
30860
30860
35296
15540
10503
9591
21511
19203
13418
7904
8816
10229
14354
26593
11013
8370
4331
2589
2270
0
11636
4276
2912
17345
17774
16165
13104
13614
677
18482
32743
32539
37691

28710
25370
26950
28590
11670
27170
28600
24710
20280
40650
36780
38100
29880
14110
10200
10710
11280
12960
3990
41900
16940
19120
9560
25830
27430
19760
19250
20420
71690
64190
63360
61490
65440
63560
65490
60890
53890
58080
9110
10530
9570
11850
8870
13460
7940
8790
7700
13750
29730
8640
11530
6370
2750
60

0
13430
6320
3480
17340
17770
16150
14350
15630
640
18490
33060
32870
27620
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4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
5
5
5
5
5
2
2
4
4
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1
1
1
2
2
4
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4
5
5
5
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4
4
3
5
5
5
5
5
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4
4
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Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Highway
Highway
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Freeway
Highway
Highway
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Arterial
Expressway
Expressway
Arterial
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Mitigated ' Mitigated | Mitigated LOS

Arterial

Arterial
Arterial
Arterial

Arterial
Arterial

Highway

Arterial

Arterial

Arterial
Arterial

Arterial
Arterial

Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial

Expressway
Expressway
Arterial
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SeglD

Street
140 SR 99

141 Dickenson Ferry

142 Hartley
143 Olive Avenue
144 SR 59

145 Thornton Avenue

146 Belcher

150 West Road
151 West Road
152 West Road
153 West Road
154 West Road
155 Tyler Road
156 Parsons

157 Childs Avenue

Start

Castle Xpway
West of Thornton
Dickenson Ferry
G Street

Castle Farms Rd
Belcher

Santa Fe

Hwy 140

V Street

Childs

Gerard

South of Mission
Childs

Gerard

SR 99

End
Franklin

El Capitan Ave

Bellevue
SR59

V Street
Childs
Gerard
Mission

Mission
Childs
Parsons/Gardner

Existing ADT
66000
1900
0
18420
5090

OO0 O0OO0O0OO0OO0O

6240
11770

2005 Model ADT capclass

44135

1946

0

15148

8901

0

8507

3909

7906
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type

Freeway
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Highway
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Collector

lanes

Final
4D
2C
2A
4C
2B
2A
2A
2A
2A
2A
2A
2A
2 A
2D
2B

2030NP Model ADT Adjusted Volume capclass type

49186
6383
0
27578
19795
5778
10668
4622
10856
1609
2199
10800
1598
10318
40474

71050
6340
0
30850
15980
5780
10670
4620
10860
1610
2200
10800
1600
7450
32660

1

6
5
4
2
4
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
4

Freeway
County Road
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
Arterial
Collector
Collector
Collector
Arterial
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#
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NTERSECTION COUNTS

Interseclion

SNELLING HWY (SR 58} & BELLEVUE
G STREET & BELLEVUE

LAKE & BELLEVUE

SNELLING HWY (SR 58} & CARDELLA
G STREET & CARDELLA

LAKE & CARDELLA

SNELLING HWY, {SR §9) & YOSEMITE
G STREET & YOSEMITE AVENUE
PARSONS & YOSEMITE AVENUE
HMeKER & YOSEMITE AVENUE

LAKE 8 YOSEMITE AVENUE

KIBBY & YOSEMITE AVENUE
SNELLING HWY, [SR 59) 8 QLWVE

R STREET & QLIVE

M STREET & OLIVE

G STREET & OLWVE

PARSONS & QLIVE

MeKEE & OLIVE

KIBBY & OLIVE

SOUTHERN PACIFIC AVENUE & 18TH STREET-SR-99 B RAMPS

SNELLING HWY. (SR 59) 8 16TH STREET

SANTA FE & MeKEE

SANTAFE & YOSEMITE PRWY

KIBBY & YOSEMITE PRWY.

NWEST AVE & CHILDS AVE

CHILDS AVE & MUK

CHILDS AVE (N) & MLK

CHILDS AVE & SR 99 50 RAMPS

CHILDS AVE & SR 99 NB RAMPS

MISSION AVE & SR 99 SB RAMPS

MISSION AVE & SR 99 NE RAMPS

VST & 16TH SY

14TH 5T & SR-99 NB ONRAMP (CROSSING V 8T)
13TH 5T & SR-99 SB OFFRAMP (CROSSING V §T)
16THET& R ST

14TH ST & R ST & SR 99 N8 OFFRAMP

13TH 5T & R ST & SR 99 SB ONRAMP

7 MLK & 18TH 8T

MLE & SR-99 NB RAMPS

MLK & SR-30 SB RANMPS

G STREET & £ 16TH STREET

€ STREET & SR-90 NB OFF-RAMP / 14TH ST

G STREET & SR-90 S8 ON-RAMP

SR 99 NE OFFERAMP

YOSEMITE PHOWY & SR 98 NB RAMPS

SR-9¢ S8 OFF.RAMP & YOSEMITE PKWY

SR-99 S0 OM-RAKP /E. 16 TH ST. & YOSEMITE PKWY

11562 SR 89 NB OFFRAMP RT (adjtoint 33}

Control

ANS

ANS

AWS
Tweo-Way Stop
Two-Way Stop
Two-Way Stop
Slgnat

Signal

ANS

Signa
Two-Way Stop
Twa-Way Stop
Signal

Signat

Signat

Signal

Signat

AWS

AWS
Twa-Way Stop
Signat
Twe-Way Stop
Twe-Way Stop
Twe-Way Stop
Two-Way Stop
Two-Way Stop
Two-Way Stop
AWS

AWS

Signal

Signal

Signal

Signal

Signal

Signal

Signal

Signal

Signal
Two-Way Stop
TwoWay Stop
Signat
Tero-Way Slop
TwaWay Slop
Hone
Two-AWay Slop
Two-WWay Stop
Two-Way Stop
Yield

Jurisdiction Date

Caluans
City
County
Calians
Cily
County

City
County
County
Caltrans
City

City

City

City

City
County
Callrans
Caltrans
County
Calitans
Callrang
City
Calrans
Caltrans
Caluans
Callrans
Caltrang
Laltrans
LCaltrans
Laltrans
Laltrans
City
Caltrans
Caltrans
City
Callrans
Calrans
Cily
Calirans
Calirans
Catirans.
Catirans
Catirans.
Calicans
City

S/12007  6.00 PM
S/1/2007 4456 PH
4112008 500 PR
SI2007 400 PM
SI2007  5.00 PM
SI2007 416 PM
5MI200T  4:00 P
S/112007  §.00 PM
SI2007 445 P
6/1/2007 4730 P
SI112007  4.45 P
51112007 §:00 Pl
5442007  4:00 PHy
5/1/2007 4730 P4
52007 5.00 P
5/112007  4:45 P
51112007 4115 PR
5112007 4:45 P
51112007 430 BM
51112007 430 P
5/112007  4:30 PM
512007 415 P
5/12007 4115 PM
51112007 415 PM
4/4/2008 4:16 PM
A/11200B  4:30 PM
4/1/200B  4.30 PKS
4112008 445 Ph
41172008 A:30 PH4
4/112008 4:00 PM
4/112008  5:00 PM
4/4/2008 4145 PM
4{412008 4:30 PM
4f4/2008 4115PM
A/M72000  4:30 P4
4/%12008  4:30 PM
4/%12008  4:30 PM
41112008 4:30 P14
4172008 4:30 PAS
41172000 415 P
SMR00T 500 P
AF172008 430 PR
41172008 4:30 P
4f12008  A:a5 Pm
42008 430 PM
412008 4185 PM
4172008 430 PM
41172008 5:.00 P

P Peak PHF

0.96
092
0.88
084
093
0.80
097
095
0.95
0.93
0.84
090
0.95
0.84
0.99
088
0.96
0.94
0.95
094
0.93
0.92
098
0.9%
0.86
0.92
0.92
kL)
048
0.84
0.28
0.89
0.82
0.81
0.96
0.92
0.96
0.90
0.90
0.95
0.98
0.95
097
094
095
002
092
0.95
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25

191

NBY
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109
57
184
251
96
177
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40
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548
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NBR
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252

400
20

SBY

152
112
120
302
338
142
168
170
19
@
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o
226
452
360
625
102
204
56
o

L}

351

o

SBR

12
2
181
3
10
2

a
54
1t
[+
108
o
i
103
11
362
87
40
7

0
267
5
183
23
0
134
0
27
45
22
o
242
140
405
[}
153
o
a7
274
0
185
24
0
103
[

0
222
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815
942
545
555
648
248

1223
2304
872
733
439
251
3360
4444
318
4090
1169
1196
203
7585
2550
538
1592
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473
1424
1293
950
1359
173
217
2870
2162
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3002
1931
1747
2209
1490
1423
2438
1029
959
ag4
438
1185
1000
1287



2030 NO PROJECT WITH IMPROVEMENTS SUMMARY

Merced General Plan ADT and LOS Summary

Segment Existing 2030 No Project 2030 No Project With Improvements
Roadway Roadway Roadway
SegiD Street Start End ADT 1.O Type Lanes ADT LOS Type Lanes Type Lanes LOS Notes

1 SR 58 16th Olive 21,740 F Arterial 2 42100 F Arterial 4 Arterial 6 D Recommend planning for 6-lane cross section

2 SR 59 Olive Yosemite 19,300 F Arterial 2 26,080 C Arterial 4 Arterial 6 C Recommend planning for 6-lane cross section

3 SR 59 Yosemite Cardella 8,100 C Arterial 2 10,440 C Arterial 2

4 SR 58 Cardella Believue 6,000 C Arterial 2 10,450 C Arterial 2

5 SR 59 Bellevue Old Lake 5,090 C Arterial 2 12,920 D Arterial 2

6 SR 59 Oid Lake 5,080 C Arterial 2 15,980 D Arterial 2 Arterial 4 C Might be because SR99 is too congested

7 R Street Gerard Childs 500 C Coliector 2 1,220 C Collector 2
If remains collector status, needs {o be upgraded to 4 lanes.
As it serves and interchange, will function as an arterial even if
designated collector. This is designated as a special street
section. Perhaps alternative capacities should be developed

8 R Street Childs SR 89 10,750 E Collector 2 12,410 E Collector 2 Collector 4 D for this segment.

9 R Street SR 99 Bear Creek 19,100 C Arterial 4 24 140 C Arterial 4

10 R Street Bear Creek Olive 23,370 C Arterial 4 29,990 D Arterial 4
Segment will likely aperate poorly on peak hour basis if

11 R Street Olive Yosemife 18,380 C Arterial 4 40,610 F Arterial 4 Arterial 6 C additional capacity is not provided

12 R Sfreet Yosemite Cardella - 32,910 D Arterial 4

13 R Street Cardella Bellevue - 27,940 D Arterial 4

14 R Street Bellevue Old Lake - 26,630 C Arterial 4

15 R Street Old Lake - 600 C Arterial 2

16 M Strest Mission Childs 4,500 C Collector 2 7,130 D Coltector 2

17 M Street Childs SR 99 8,600 D Collector 2 11,440 E Coltector 2 Arterial 2 Cc Upgrade 1o Arterial Standard

18 M Street SR 99 Bear Creek 20,440 C Arterial 4 25,580 C Arterial 4

19 M Street Bear Creek Olive 21,140 C Arterial 4 28,080 D Arterial 4
Segment will likely operate pooriy on peak hour basis if

20 M Street Olive Yosemite 20,710 C Arterial 4 38,490 F Arterial 4 Arterial 6 Cc additional capacity is not provided

21 M Street Yosemite Cardella 9,600 C Arteriat 4 31,640 D Arterial 4

22 M Street Cardella Bellevue - 11,660 E Collector 2 Anrterial 2 b Upgrade to Arterial Standard or Provide Paraliel Capacity

23 M Street Bellevue Old Lake - 10,020 D Collector 2

24 M Street Old Lake - - A Collector 2

25 8RA59 Roduner Mission 8,900 C Arteriat 2 24,850 C Arterial 4

26 SR 59 Mission Gerard 9,800 C Arteriat 2 24,770 C Arterial 4

27  SRA9 Gerard Childs 15,430 D Arteriat 2 32,640 D Arterial 4

28 SR 59 Childs SR 99 16,300 C Arterial 4 22,180 C Arterial 4

29 SR 59 SR 99 16th Street 17,200 C Arteriat 4 19,360 C Arterial 4

30 G Street Mission Childs 6,500 D Collector 2 8,400 D Collector 2
If remains collector status, needs to be upgraded to 4 lanes.
As it serves and interchange, will function as an arterial even if
designated collector. This is designated as a special street
section. Alternative capacities will he developed for this

31 G Street Childs SR 98 21,300 F Collector 2 26,560 F Collector 2 Collector 4 Cc segment.

32 G Street SR 99 Bear Creek 22,060 C Arteriat 4 27,840 D Arterial 4

33 G Street Bear Creek Qlive 25,950 C Arterial 4 30,860 D Arterial 4

34 G Street Olive Yosemite 22,182 C Arterial 4 28,840 D Arterial 4

35 (G Street Yosemite Cardella 6,650 C Arteriat 2 23,310 C Arterial 4

36 G Street Cardella Bellevue 6,350 C Arteriat 2 26,690 C Arterial 4

37 G Street Bellevue Old l.ake 3,020 C Arteriat 2 24,000 C Arterial 4

38 G Street Old Lake 3,020 C Arteriat 2 14,130 D Arterial 2

39 Parsons Coffee Gerard 620 C Collector 2 1,020 Cc Collector 2

40  Parsons/Gardner Childs SR 140 9,600 D Collector 2 31,260 D Arterial 4

41 Parsons/Gardner SR 140 Bear Creek 11,300 E Collector 2 32,450 D Arterial 4

42  Parsons/Gardner Bear Creek Olive 4,330 C Collector 2 26,730 C Arterial 4

43 Parsons/Gardner Olive Yosemite 5,600 D Collector 2 25,750 C Arterial 4

44  Parsons/Gardner Yosemite Cardella 1,580 C Collector 2 19,070 C Arterial 4

45  Parsons/Gardner Cardella Bellevue - 6,410 C Arterial 4




Merced General Plan ADT and LOS Summary

Segment Existing 2030 No Project 2030 No Project With Improvements
Roadway Roadway Roadway
SeqiD Street Start End ADT LOS Type L.anes ADT L.OS Type Lanes Type Lanes LOS Notes
46  Parsons/Gardner Bellevue Old Lake - 3,180 C Arterial 2
47  Parsons/Gardner Old Lake - - A Collector 2
48 McKee Road Santa Fe Bear Creek 5,700 D Collector 2 9,580 D Collector 2
49  McKee Road Bear Creek Olive 8,250 D Collector 2 13,000 E Collector 2 Arterial 2 D Upgrade to Arterial Standard
50 McKee Road Olive Yosemite 5,250 D Collector 2 10,590 E Collector 2 Arterial 2 C Upgrade toc Arterial Standard
51  Campus Parkway SR 99/Mission Childs - 20,840 C Expressway 4
52  Campus Parkway Childs SR 140 - 25170 c Expressway 4
53  Campus Parkway SR 140 QOlive - 28,810 D Expressway 4
55  Campus Parkway Olive Yosemite - 28,400 D Expressway 4
56  Campus Parkway Yosemite Cardella - 32,080 D Expressway 4
57  Campus Parkway Cardella Bellevue - 30,850 D Expressway 4
59  Oid Lake Road SR 59 R Street - 9,320 C Arterial 2
60 Oid Lake Road R Street M Street - 6,280 C Arterial 2
61 Old Lake Road M Street G Street - 7,220 C Arterial 2
62  0Old Lake Road G Street Parsons/Gardner 1,700 C Collector 2 1,700 C Collector 2
83  Old Lake Road East of Parsons/Gardner 340 C Collector 2 340 C Collactor 2
64  Bellevue Road SR 59 R Street 5,630 D Collector 2 29,980 C Arterial 6
65 Bellevue Road R Street M Street 5,460 D Collector 2 32,350 C Arterial 6
66 Bellevue Road M Street G Street 5,460 D Collector 2 33,760 C Arterial 6
67 Bellevue Road G Street Parsons/Gardner 6,620 D Collector 2 39,360 C Arterial 6
68 Bellevue Road Parsons/Gardner Campus Parkway 3,700 C Collector 2 27610 Cc Arterial 6
69 Cardella Road SR 59 R Street - Arterial 2 23,360 Cc Arterial 4
70  Cardella Road R Street M Street 5,000 C Arterial 4 28,710 D Arterial 4
71 Cardella Road M Street G Street 6,800 C Arterial 4 25,370 C Arterial 4
72  Cardella Road G Street Parsons/Gardner 100 C Arterial 2 26,950 D Arterial 4
73  Cardella Road Parsons/Gardner Campus Parkway 120 B Arterial 4 28,580 D Arterial 4
74  Yosemile Ave SR 59 Campus Parkway 12,160 C Arterial 4 11,670 C Arterial 4
75  Yosemite Ave R Street M Street 15,940 C Arterial 4 27170 D Arterial 4
76  Yosemite Ave M Street G Street 19,720 C Arterial 4 28,600 D Arterial 4
77  Yosemite Ave (G Street Parsons/Gardner 15,100 D Arterial 2 24,710 C Arterial 4
78  Yosemite Ave Parsons/Gardner Campus Parkway 7,850 D Collector 2 20,280 C Arterial 4
80 Olive Avenue SR 59 R Street 32,250 C Arterial 6 40,650 C Arterial 6
81 Olive Avenue R Street M Street 30,560 C Arterial 6 36,780 C Arterial 6
82  Olive Avenue M Street G Street 28,210 C Arterial 6 38,100 C Arterial 6
83  Olive Avenue G Street Parsons/Gardner 18,500 C Arterial 4 29,880 D Arterial 4
84  Olive Avenue Parsons/Gardner Campus Parkway 7,460 C Arterial 2 14,110 D Arterial 2
85  North Bear Creek SR 99 Campus Parkway 4,490 C Collector 2 10,200 D Collector 2
86  North Bear Creek R Street M Street 6,480 D Collector 2 10,710 E Collector 2 Develop Special Collector Standard
87  North Bear Creek M Street G Street 8,360 D Collector 2 11,280 E Collector 2 Develop Special Collector Standard
88  North Bear Creek G Street Parsons/Gardner 8,780 D Collector 2 12,960 E Collector 2 Develop Special Collector Standard
89  North Bear Creek Parsons/Gardner McKee 2,400 C Collector 2 3,990 C Collector 2
90 SR 140 West of Thornton 30,400 F Highway 2 41,900 F Highway 2 Highway 4 C
g1 SR 140 Thornton V Street 10,200 C Highway 2 16,940 D Highway 2
92 SR140 G Street Parsons/Gardner 10,400 C Arterial 4 19,120 C Arterial 4
g3 SR 140 Parsons/Gardner Campus Parkway 7,550 C Arterial 2 9,560 C Arterial 2
94  16th Street SR 99 V Street 20,210 C Arterial 4 25,830 C Arterial 4
95  16th Street V Street R Street 23,200 C Arteriat 4 27,430 D Arterial 4
96  16th Slreet R Street M Street 19,140 C Arteriat 4 19,760 C Arterial 4
97  16th Street M Sireet G Street 11,850 C Arteriai 4 19,250 C Arterial 4
98  16th Street G Street SR 89 8,630 C Arterial 4 20,420 C Arterial 4
99 SR 99 Franklin Thornton 66,000 D Freeway 4 71,690 E Freeway 4
100 SR 99 Thornton V Street 55,000 C Freeway 4 64,190 D Freeway 4
101 SR 89 \ Street R Street 55,000 C Freeway 4 63,360 D Freeway 4
102 SR 99 R Street MLK JR 53,000 C Freeway 4 61,490 D Freeway 4
103 SR 99 MLK JR G Street 56,000 C Freeway 4 65,440 D Freeway 4
104 SR99 G Street SR 140 55,000 Cc Freeway 4 63,560 D Freeway 4




Merced General Plan ADT and LOS Summary

Segment Existing 2030 No Project 2030 No Project With Improvements
Roadway Roadway Roadway
SeglD Street Start End ADT 1.OS Type L.anes ADT LOS Type Lanes Type Lanes LOS Notes

106 SR 99 SR 140 Childs 53,000 o Freeway 4 65,490 D Freeway 4

106 SR 9¢ Childs Gerard 49,500 c Freeway 4 60,890 D Freeway 4

107 SR 99 Gerard Mission 42,500 C Highway 4 53,890 D Highway 4

108 SR 99 South of Mission 42,500 C Highway 4 58,080 D Highway 4

109  14th Street V Sfreet R Street 6,550 C Arterial 3 9,110 C Arterial 3

110 14th Street R Street M Street 4,900 D Coilector 2 10,530 C Arterial 2

111 14th Street M Sfreet MLK JR 700 C Cottector 2 9,570 C Arterial 2

112 13th Street V Street R Street 6,680 C Arterial 3 11,850 C Arterial 3

113 13th Street R Street M Street 4070 C Cotlector 2 8,870 C Arterial 2

114 13th Streset M Street MLK JR 6,900 D Coilector 2 13,460 D Arterial 2

115 13th Street MLK JR G Strest 7,400 D Collector 2 7,940 D Collector 2

116 13th Street G Street B Street 5,000 D Coilector 2 8,790 D Collectfor 2

117  Childs Avenue West Ave SR 58 6,260 D Collector 2 7,700 D Collector 2

118  Childs Avenue SR 59 Tyler 4,700 C Collector 2 13,750 C Arterial 4

119  Childs Avenue Tyler SR 99 6,610 C Arterial 2 29,730 D Arterial 4

120  Childs Avenue Parsons/Gardner Coffee 6,600 D Collector 2 8,640 C Arterial 4

121  Childs Avenue Coffee Campus Parkway 4,420 C Collector 2 11,530 Cc Arterial 4

122  Childs Avenue East of Campus Parkway 3,300 C Arterial 2 6,370 C Arterial 2

123 Gerard Avenue West Ave SR 59 1,400 C Collector 2 2,750 C Collector 2

124  Gerard Avenue SR 59 Tyler 1,300 C Collector 2 4,200 C Collector 2

125  Gerard Avenue Tyler Henry 850 C Collector 2 2,100 A Collector 2

126  Gerard Avenue Parsons/Gardner Coffee 2,720 C Collector 2 13,430 F Collector 2 Arterial 4 C
127  Gerard Avenue Coffee Campus Parkway 2,480 C Collector 2 6,320 D Collector 2 Arterial 4 C
128  Gerard Avenue East of Campus Parkway 1,000 C Collector 2 3,480 C Collector 2

129 Dickenson Ferry  Thorton West Ave 1,800 C Collector 2 17,340 C Arterial 4

130 Dickenson Ferry West Ave SR 59 1,900 C Collector 2 17,770 c Arterial 4

131 Mission Avenue SR 59 Tyler 1,800 C Collector 2 16,150 C Arterial 4

132 Mission Avenue  Tyler Henry 1,250 C Collector 2 14,350 Cc Arterial 4

133  Mission Avenue  Henry SR99 2,020 C Collector 4 15,630 C Arterial 4

134  Mission Avenue  East of Coffee 600 C Arteriat 2 640 C Collector 2

136 Thornton Avenue SR140 Mission 3,800 C Collector 2 18,490 C Arterial 4

137 Bellevue Road SR 59 Thornton 3,800 C Collector 2 33,060 c Expressway 6

138 Bellevue Road Thornton Castle Xpway 3,800 C Collector 2 32,870 C Expressway 6

138 Santa Fe Ave SR 59 Franklin 22,800 C Arterial 4 27620 D Arterial 4

140 SR 99 Castle Xpway Frankiin 66,000 D Freeway 4 71,050 E Freeway 4

141 Dickenson Ferry  West of Thornton 1,900 C Collector 2 6,340 C County Roac 2

142 Hartley Dickenson Ferry - - A Collector 2

143  QOlive Avenue G Street El Capitan Ave 18,420 C Arterial 4 30,850 D Arterial 4

144 SR 59 Castle Farms Rd 5,090 B Highway 2 15,980 D Arterial 2

145 Thornton Avenue Belcher Bellevue - 5,780 C Arterial 2

146 Belcher Santa Fe SR59 - 10,670 E Collector 2 Collector 4 C
150 West Road Hwy 140 V Street - 4,620 C Collector 2

151  West Road V Street Childs - 10,860 E Collector 2 Arterial 2 C
152  West Road Childs Gerard - 1,610 C Arterial 2

153 West Road Gerard Mission - 2,200 C Arterial 2

154  Woest Road South of Mission - 10,800 E Collector 2 Arterial 2 C Less than 400 trips over threshold
155 Tyier Road Childs Mission - 1,600 C Collector 2

156 Parsons Gerard Childs 6,240 9] Collector 2 7,450 D Collector 2

157  Childs Avenue SR 99 Parsons/Gardner 11,770 E Collector 2 32,660 D Arterial 4 Arterial 6 C




EXISTING SEGMENT COUNTS AND LOS

SeglD Street Start End 2005 ADT Counts Road Type Lanes LOS Capacity 2005 Model ADT  capclass
1 SR 59 16th Olive 21740 Arterial 2 EF 18000 19006 4
2 SR 59 Qlive Yosemite 19300 Arterial 2 EF 18000 11374 4
3 SR 59 Yosemite Cardella 8100 Arterial 2 A 18000 15002 4
4 SR 58 Cardella Bellevue 6000 Arterial 2 A 18000 10164 4
5 SR 59 Bellevue Old Lake 5090 Arterial 2 A 18000 9038 4
6 SR 59 Old Lake 5090 Arterial 2 A 18000 8844 4
7 R Street Mission Childs 0 Collector 2 A 12000 0 5
8 R Street Childs SR 99 10750 Collector 2 D 12000 7625 5
9 R Street SR 99 Bear Creek 19100 Arterial 4 A 36000 37382 4
10 R Street -Bear Creek Olive 23370 Arterial 4 B 36000 30053 4
11 R Street Clive Yosemite 18380 Arterial 4 A 36000 13639 4
12 R Street Yosemite Cardella 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
13 R Street Cardella Bellevue 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
14 R Street Bellevue Old Lake 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
15 R Street Old Lake 0 Collector 2 A 12000 0 6
16 M Street Mission Childs 0 Collector 2 A 12000 4346 5
17 M Street Childs SR 99 0 Collector 2 A 12000 8147 5
18 M Street SR 99 Bear Creek 20440 Arterial 2 EF 18000 38809 4
19 M Street Bear Creek Olive 21140 Arterial 4 A 36000 30994 4
20 M Street Olive Yosemite 20710 Arterial 4 A 36000 14181 4
21 M Street Yosemite Cardella 9600 Arterial 4 A 36000 7023 4
22 M Street Cardella Bellevue 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
23 M Street Bellevue Old Lake 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
24 M Street Old Lake 0 Collector 2 A 12000 0 6
25 MLK JR South of Mission 8900 Arterial 2 A 18000 17961 4
26 MLK JR Mission Gerard 9800 Arterial 2 A 18000 18223 4
27 MLK JR Gerard Childs 15430 Arterial 2 D 18000 17533 4
28 MLK JR Childs SR 99 16300 Arterial 4 A 36000 30278 4
29 MLK JR SR 99 18th Street 17200 Arterial 4 A 36000 25526 4
30 G Street Mission Childs 0 Collector 2 A 12000 5059 6
31 G Street Childs SR 99 21300 Collector 2 EF 12000 17279 5
32 G Street SR 99 Bear Creek 22060 Arterial 4 B 36000 34637 4
33 G Street Bear Creek Olive 25950 Arterial 4 B 36000 30607 4
34 G Street Olive Yosemite 22182 Arterial 4 B 36000 25756 4
35 G Street Yosemite Cardella 6650 Arterial 2 A 18000 14600 4
36 G Street Cardella Bellevue 6350 Arterial 2 A 18000 12021 4
37 G Street Bellevue Old Lake 3020 Arterial 4 A 36000 2092 4
38 G Street Old Lake 3020 County Road 2 A 21600 1826 3
39 Parsons/Gardner Gerard Childs [} Collector 2 A 12000 2708 5
40 Parsons/Gardner Childs SR 140 o Arterial 2 A 18000 11748 4
41 Parsons/Gardner SR 140 Bear Creek ] Collector 2 A 12000 13501 5
42 Parsons/Gardner Bear Creek Qlive 4330 Collector 2 A 12000 6171 5
43 Parsons/Gardner Olive Yosemite 5600 Collector 2 A 12000 4006 5
44 Parsons/Gardner Yosemite Cardella 1580 Collector 2 A 12000 1055 5
45 Parsons/Gardner Cardella Bellevue 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
46 Parsons/Gardner Bellevue Old Lake 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
47 Parsons/Gardner Old Lake 0 Collector 2 A 12000 0 6
48 McKee Road SR 140 Bear Creek 5700 Arterial 2 A 18000 5481 4
49 McKee Road Bear Creek Olive 8250 Arterial 2 A 18000 6212 4
50 McKee Road Olive Yosemite 5250 Arterial 2 A 18000 3603 4
51 Campus Parkway Mission Childs 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
52 Campus Parkway Childs SR 140 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
53 Campus Parkway SR 140 Bear Creek 0 Anrterial 4 A 36000 0 4
54 Campus Parkway Bear Creek Olive 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
55 Campus Parkway Qlive Yosemite 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
56 Campus Parkway Yosemite Cardella 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
57 Campus Parkway Cardella Bellevue 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
59 Old Lake Road SR 99 R Street 0 Callector 2 A 12000 o] 5
60 Old Lake Road R Street M Street 0 Collector 2 A 12000 0 5
61 Old Lake Road M Street G Street 0 Collector 2 A 12000 0 5
62 Old Lake Road G Street Parsons/Gardner 1700 Collector 2 A 12000 0 5
63 Old Lake Road Parsons/Gardner Lake 340 Collector 2 A 12000 0 5
64 Bellevue Road SR 59 R Street 5630 Collector 2 A 12000 2962 5
65 Bellevue Road R Street M Street 5460 Collector 2 A 12000 3243 5
66 Bellevue Road M Street G Street 5460 Collector 2 A 12000 3243 5
&7 Bellevue Road G Street Parsons/Gardner 6620 Collector 2 A 12000 5493 5
68 Bellevue Road Parsons/Gardner Lake 3700 Collector 2 A 12000 4202 5
69 Cardella Road SR 59 R Street 250 Arterial 4 A 36000 5090 4
70 Cardella Road R Street M Street 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 5090 4
71 Cardella Road M Street G Street 0 Arterial 4 A 36000 7068 4
72 Cardella Road G Street Parsons/Gardner 100 Arterial 4 A 36000 307 4
73 Cardella Road Parsons/Gardner Lake 120 Arterial 4 A 36000 0 4
74 Yosemite Ave SR 59 R Street 12160 Arterial 4 A 36000 15895 4
75 Yosemite Ave R Street M Street 15940 Arterial 4 A 36000 13048 4
76 Yosemite Ave M Street G Street 19720 Arterial 4 A 36000 6005 4
77 Yosemite Ave G Street Parsons/Gardner 15100 Arterial 2 € 18000 6754 4
78 Yosemite Ave Parsons/Gardner Lake 7550 Collector 2 B 12000 5773 5
79  Olive Avenue (Santa Fe Avenue) West of SR 59 22800 Arterial 4 B 36000 32826 4
80 Olive Avenue SR 59 R Street 32250 Arterial 6 A 54000 43193 4
81 Olive Avenue R Street M Street 30560 Arterial 6 A 54000 39926 4
82 Olive Avenue M Street G Street 28210 Arterial 6 A 54000 32022 4
a3 Olive Avenue G Street Parsons/Gardner 18500 Arterial 2 EF 18000 13456 4
84 Olive Avenue Parsons/Gardner Lake 7460 Arterial 2 A 18000 5996 4
85 North Bear Creek SR 59 R Street 4490 Collector 2. A 12000 4518 5
86 North Bear Creek R Street M Street 6480 Collector 2 A 12000 6984 5
87 North Bear Creek M Street G Street 8360 Collector 2 B 12000 6360 5
88 North Bear Creek G Street Parsons/Gardner 8780 Collector 2 B 12000 6053 5



89 North Bear Creek Parsons/Gardner Lake 0 Collector 2 A 12000 1579
g0 SR 140 West of Thorton 0 Highway 2 A 43200 31970
91 SR 140 Thorton V Street 10200 Highway 2 A 43200 32796
92 SR 140 G Street Parsons/Gardner 10400 Arterial 4 A 36000 18781
93 SR 140 Parsons/Gardner Campus Parkway 7550 Highway 2 A 43200 13693
94 16th Street SR 99 V Street 20210 Arterial 4 A 36000 34469
95 16th Street V Street R Street 23200 Arterial 4 B 36000 32167
96 16th Street R Street M Street 19140 Arterial 4 A 36000 30840
97 16th Street M Street G Street 11950 Arterial 4 A 36000 29870
98 16th Street G Street SR 99 8630 Arterial 4 A 36000 17822
99 SR 99 West of Thorton 66000 Freeway 4 B 96000 44119
100 SR 99 Thorton V Street 55000 Freeway 4 A 96000 35685
101 SR 99 V Street R Street 55000 Freeway 4 A 96000 29028
102 SR 99 R Street MLKJR 53000 Freeway 4 A 96000 35305
103 SR 99 MLK JR G Street 56000 Freeway 4 A 96000 32460
104 . SR 99 G Street SR 140 55000 Freeway 4 A 96000 39618
105 SR 99 SR 140 Childs 53000 Freeway 4 A 96000 30300
106 SR 99 Childs Gerard 49500 Freeway 4 A 96000 24844
107 SR 99 Gerard Mission 42500 Highway 4 A 86400 19764
108 SR 99 South of Mission 42500 Highway 4 A 86400 20106
109 14th Street V Street R Street 6550 Arterial 6 A 54000 22053
110 14th Street R Street M Street 0 Collector 2 A 12000 6820
111 14th Street M Street MLK JR 0 Collector 2 A 12000 3537
112 13th Street V Street R Street 6680 Arterial 6 A 54000 14495
113 13th Street R Street M Street 4070 Collector 2 A 12000 9129
114 13th Street M Street MLK JR 0 Collector 2 A 12000 9565
115 13th Street MLK JR G Street 0 Collector 4 A 24000 10547
116 13th Street G Street B Street 0 Collector 2 A 12000 9486
117 Childs Avenue West Ave SR 59 6260 Arterial 2 A 18000 10165
118 Childs Avenue SR 59 Tyler 4700 Arterial 2 A 18000 5901
119 Childs Avenue Tyler SR 99 6610 Arterial 2 A 18000 8879
120 Childs Avenue SR 99 Coffee 12830 Collector 2 EE 12000 16106
121 Childs Avenue Coffee Campus Parkway 6600 Collector 2 A 12000 1250
122 Childs Avenue East of Campus Parkway 3300 CountyRoad 2 A 21600 1250
123 Gerard Avenue West Ave SR 59 2100 Collector 2 A 12000 911
124 Gerard Avenue SR 59 Tyler 2100 Collector 2 A 12000 1147
125 Gerard Avenue Tyler SR 99 0 Collector 2 A 12000 6378
126 Gerard Avenue SR 98 Coffee 0 Collector 2 A 12000 10442
127 Gerard Avenue Coffee Campus Parkway 0 Collector 2 A 12000 450
128 Gerard Avenue East of Campus Parkway 0 Collector 2 A 12000 450
129 Mission Avenue Therton West Ave 0 Collector 2 A 12000 2563
130 Mission Avenue West Ave SR 59 0 Collector 2 A 12000 2563
131 Mission Avenue SR 59 Tyler 0 Collector 2 A 12000 5588
132 Mission Avenue Tyler SR 99 1250 Collector 2 A 12000 838
133 Mission Avenue SR 99 Coffee 2020 Collector 2 A 12000 1746
134 Mission Avenue Coffee Campus Parkway 0 Collector 2 A 12000 639

135 Mission Avenue Campus Parkway 0 FALSE 2 #NIA

136 Thorton Avenue SR140 Mission 0 FALSE 2 #NIA

137 Bellevue Road SR 59 Thornton 3800 FALSE 2 #NIA

138 Bellevue Road Thornton Castle Xpway 3800 FALSE 2 #NIA

139 Santa Fe Ave SR 59 Franklin 22800 FALSE 4 #NIA

140 SR 99 Castle Xpway Frankiin 0 FALSE 4 #NIA

141 Mission Avenue West of Thornton 0 FALSE 2 #NIA

142 Hartley South of Mission 0 FALSE 2 #NIA

143 Olive Avenue G Street El Capitan Ave 18420 FALSE #NIA #HNIA
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